» o

|
» CITY OF

YO R K L/c‘?fce

g COUNCIL
Licensing Hearing
To: Councillors Sue Galloway, Horton and Moore
Date: Thursday, 22 March 2007
Time: 10.00 am
Venue: The Guildhall
AGENDA
1. Chair

To elect a Member to act as Chair of the meeting.
2. Introductions
3. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or
prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this
agenda.

4. The Determination of an Application by Alan Stephen
Robinson for The Determination of an Application to Vary a
Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of the
Lighthorseman, 124 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE. (CYC-
008986)

If you require any further information, please contact Tracy
Wallis on Tel 01904 551027 or Fax 01904 551035 or email
tracy.wallis@york.gov.uk

YORKPRIDE www.york.gov.uk



Distribution:

Members of Licensing Act 2003 Sub-Committee
Licensing Officer

Legal Services

Applicant

Representors

Press, Libraries, Council Receptions



Page 1 Agenda ltem 1

{8
“«ZAM»  ciTY OF

YORK

COUNCIL

a,

LICENSING ACT 2003 SUB — COMMITTEES
PROCEDURE FOR HEARINGS

Introduction
The procedure outlined below will be followed at all Licensing Hearings.

As Licensing Hearings are quasi-judicial the Sub-Committee will, in effect, act like a
Court and the rules of natural justice will apply. The Sub-Committee will be guided by
legal principles in determining whether evidence is both relevant and fairly admitted.
Committee Members have a duty to view all evidence presented before them
impartially. Members of the Licensing Sub-Committee have all received relevant
training and are used to making decisions of this type. No matter how strong local
opinion may be, Committee Members can only make decisions based on relevant
licensing issues as set out before the Sub-Committee in determining applications.

The hearing will be in public session. However, the Sub-Committee may exclude the
public from a hearing if it considers it in the public interest to do so. How
[...]
e.

% AT AT (AT ST T SR O (FI S[AICS 2 TR &) 79 GAO (531 FA (A, 97 T
VAN A O SRV I (A Z0E SR GG (ISR HIRAZ T 20 | (G 799 (01904) 613161,

Yeteri kadar 6nceden haber verilmesi kosuluyla, bilgilerin terciimesini hazirlatmak ya da bir
tercliman bulmak icin miimkin olan hersey yapilacaktir. Tel. (01904) 613161.

FAE IR B R A RNIERES A - 58 Fo e R EE @ ey (G N 2 HkEEss
BCI1ZERMS - FEEG(01904) 6131610

b sl L g2 Lol PSP L LB Pl o) s ) dund e s nst
(01904) 613161 ik -3 L [z

Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?

e Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to
which they are appointed by the Council;

¢ Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for
the committees which they report to; and

e Public libraries, Council Receptions and the Press get copies of all
public agenda/reports.

e Applicant

e Representors & the relevant Responsible Authorities



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 9 Agenda ltem 4

COUNCIL

a,

Licensing Act 2003 Sub Committee 22 March 2007

Report of the Director of Neighbourhood Services

Section 35(3)(a) Application for the Variation of a premise licence
for The Lighthorseman, 124 Fulford Road, York

Summary

1. This report seeks Members determination of an application for the variation of
a premise licence, which has been made under the Licensing Act 2003.

2.  Application reference number: CYC-008986.

3. Name of applicant: A S & J Robinson.

4. Type of authorisation applied for: Variation of existing premises licence.

5. Summary of application: The nature of the application is to extend the licensed
area for the supply of alcohol to the beer garden and external areas and to
remove Condition 11 (Public Nuisance) listed under Annex 2 of the existing
licence which stipulates ‘The beer garden/external areas of the premise are
closed to customers at 22:00 hours each day’.

Background

6. A copy of the application to vary the licence is attached at Annex 1.
7. A copy of the existing premises licence is attached at Annex 2.

Promotion Of Licensing Objectives

8. The operating schedule submitted by the applicant shows that, in addition to
existing conditions attached to the current licence, the licensing objectives
would be met as follows:

9. The prevention of crime and disorder: No additional steps.

10. Public safety: No additional steps.

11. The prevention of public nuisance: Sign to be put on exit door asking patrons
to respect residents and be quiet. Followed with careful monitoring.




12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Page 10

The protection of children from harm: No additional steps.

Special Policy Consideration

This premise is not located within the special policy area.

Consultation

Consultation was carried out by the applicant in accordance with s13, and
s17(5) of the Act and Regulation 42, Parts 2 and 4 of the Licensing Act 2003
(Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005, which
concern the displaying of a notice on the premises and an advertisement in a
local paper giving details of the application and serving a copy of the
application on all responsible authorities. The applicant complied with all
statutory requirements. In addition the relevant ward councillors and/or parish
council were notified by way of register.

All procedural aspects of this application have been complied with.
Summary of Representations made by Responsible Authorities
There were no representations from responsible authorities.
Summary of Representations made by Interested Parties

Representations have been received from the interested parties listed at Annex
3 (confidential). Their representations are attached at Annex 4.

The addresses of the interested parties are indicated on the map attached as
Annex 5 (confidential). A further map indicating the general area from which
representations were received is attached at Annex 6. There were two
representations from Sandringham Street and three from New Walk Terrace
An “interested party” is defined at s13(3) of the Act as being a person living in
the vicinity of the premises, a body representing persons who live in that
vicinity, a person involved in a business in that vicinity, or a body representing
persons involved in such businesses.

Members are reminded that representations are only “relevant” if they relate to
the likely effect of the grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of
the licensing objectives.

Planning Issues

There are no planning issues relevant to this application.

Options

By virtue of s18(4) of the Act, the Committee have the following options
available to them in making their decision:-



22.
23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

30.

31.

32.

33.

Page 11

Option 1: Grant the variation of the licence in the terms applied for.

Option 2: Grant the variation of the licence with modified/additional conditions
imposed by the licensing committee.

Option 3: Grant the variation of the licence to exclude any of the licensable
activities to which the application relates and modify/add conditions
accordingly.

Option 4: Reject the application.

Analysis
The following could be the result of any decision made this Sub Committee:-

Option 1: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by any of the
representors.

Option 2: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 3: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant or any of the representors.

Option 4: This decision could be appealed at Magistrates Court by the
applicant.

Corporate Priorities

The Licensing Act 2003 has 4 objectives the prevention of crime and disorder,
public safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from
harm.

The promotion of the licensing objectives will support the Council’s priority to

reduce the actual and perceived impact of violent, aggressive and nuisance
behaviour on people in York.

Implicati
[...]
tentionally left blank



Page 15
RECEIVED
YOﬁK T L ———" fR . |

Licensing & Regulatory Services, 9 St Leonard's ®@taeasYeik, YO 1.7ET

COUNCIL i

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST

Before completing this form please read the guidance notes at the end of the form. If you are
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure your answers
are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets if necessary. You may wish to
keep a copy of the completed form for your records.

I'We AS o0 1) G‘EN{"@‘ .................... " (insert name(s) of applicant) being the premises
licence ho!der, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 for
the premises described in Part 1 below.

Premises licence number CNC 0coBRZEL

Part 1 — Premises Details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordinance survey map reference or description
TH 5+ NEQAT HoRSEMH AN
(LU FRiFolD “Read

Post town : Post code e

"{g"(z({ Na (0 4B
Telephone number of premises (if any) O C"l"@-t{» QQ u_gg. %
Non domestic rateable value of premises % //f"z SO. o0

Part 2 — Applicant Details

Daytime contact telephone number otod LALEIT

Email address (optional)

l/ Other title
Mrs Miss Ms (for example, Rev)

Mr

Surname First names

Romiigen Acar S7zoyen




Page 16

____Current postal address e )
if different from
premises address

Post Town Postcode

Part 3 - Variation
Please tick v yes

Do you want the proposed variation to have effect as soon as possible?

Day Month  Year

If not do when do you want the variation to take effect
from? o l o3 |Z2|o|o 7

If 5000 or more people attend the premises at any one time please state the number U A\
expected to attend L

Please describe briefly the nature of the proposed variation (please read guidance note 1)

ExTeNs e <. ;
He SVPRLA oF Acomor. To THE

Beek Gagved / EXTERR-AR A

M‘@il\gf, TU-,.@( MED Tuur ((&M 
[...]
s to those listed in the column on the left, please list.
(please read guidance note 5)

Fri (Loe OO0

2Uln Dot S
sat | {{xge [0fe0e il o _5\3\1“’\ 428 Dec

\t AEL . 2 A

sun | ({op |00 | BANK HoL 4u@zken® (Fe-. Soq) Uam 2buc
Fom TR BND 26 PR TeD (28 N M Xeop RS L2

To TRE START © F PERATED (RS, Nav{enR3 Da

N

Please highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, other entertainment or matters
ancillary to the use of the premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children (please
read guidance note 8)

OneE

10




Page 25

O

Hours premises are State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 4)

open to the public
Standard days and timings
(please read guidance note 6)

Day Start Finish

Mon “_,’_o\g_,_ qg_:sﬁ

Tue thron |00

Wed [hiioc [00-30

Non standard timings. Where you intend to open the premises to be open to the

_ public at different times from those listed in the column on the left, please list.
Thur  |[{2oc |O o3 (please read guidance note 5)

2bm 26— 2 £ 2$h D Hi-00 61-30

Fi  [ll~ea [Ol-26

Bank ot yikend Cra -'“5#\‘?) ftco— O30

Sat (oo |Dl-3O flomudoe Porruted HRs or NiEw Yeads Vs,
TOSTRRT of Qe mad RS New Yga@s Dat.

Sun |{l-CO |0C-Zo

Please identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed
as a consequence of the proposed variation you are seeking

S ol ofdel Tinwg REStr e TionS

s TGRN 5

NTD Tue eeeaQnd @,q/ (E XTERNALPRAAS O Tue Peeruses

Ale CroseD 1oy, o1 |
(O Co5Tomels AT 22 - G RS ERH MDA

M-‘?f( qpxj'%&](_ QCA{—:T(/

Please tick v yes
| have enclosed the premises licence a
| have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence o

If you have not ticked one of these boxes please fill in reasons for not including the licence, or
part of it, below

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of the premises licence

11




Page 26

B

Describe any additional steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives as a
result of the proposed variation:

a) General —all four licensing objectives (b, c, d, e) (please read guidance note 9)

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

c) Public safety

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Sigd 76 BE Por onl Ex T DooR ASe s

A28 1o Qe Ceca QGS'DE‘N’T& + B Qoiet

forr-omEdD W4 CAREFOLC Mﬂh-’;foﬂtﬂq‘

e) The protection of children from harm

12



Page 27

Please tick v©  Yes
e | have made or enclosed payment of the fee

e | have sent copies of this application and the plan to responsible authorities and others where
applicable

e | understand that | must now advertise my application
o | have enclosed the premises licence or relevant part of it or explanation
e | understand that if | do not comply with the above requirements my application will be rejected

SCECELS

IT IS AN OFFENCE, LIABLE ON CONVICTION TO A FINE UP TO LEVEL 5 ON
THE STANDARD SCALE, UNDER SECTION 158 OF THE LICENSING ACT 2003
TO MAKE A FALSE STATEMENT IN OR IN CONNECTION WITH THIS
APPLICATION

Part 5 — Signatures (please read guidance note 10)

Signature of applicant (the current premises licence holder) or applicant’s solicitor or other
duly authorised agent. (See_guidance note 11). If signing on behalf of the applicant please state
in what capacity.

Signature ........ 1= e O e s S E e e

Capacity ..... ? DRGUSES BN MBI i

Where the premises licence is jointly held signature of 2" applicant (the current premises
licence holder) or 2" applicant’s solicitor or other authorised agent. (please read guidance note
12). If signing on?f of the applicant please state in what capacity.

Contact Name (where not previously given) and address for correspondence associated with
this application (please read guidance note 13)

Post town Post code

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail your e-mail address (optional)

13




Page 28

Notes for guidance e

This application cannot be used to vary the licence so as to extend the period for which the

[...]
the following conditions.

(2) The first condition is that no supply of alcohol may be made under the premises licence —
(a) at a time where there is no designated premises supervisor in respect of the premises licence, or
(b) at a time when the designated premises supervisor does not hold a personal licence or his
personal licence is suspended.

(3) The second condition is that every supply of alcohol under the premises licence must be made or
authorised by a person who holds a personal licence.

MANDATORY CONDITION: EXHIBITION OF FILMS

(1) In accordance with section 20 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence authorises the
exhibition of films, the licence must include a condition requiring the admission of children to the
exhibition of any film to be restricted in accordance with this section.

(2) Where the film classification body is specified in the licence, unless subsection (3)(b) applies,
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that body.

(3) Where —
(a) the film classification body is not specified in the licence, or
(b) the relevant licensing authority has notified the holder of the licence that this subsection applies
to the film in question,
admission of children must be restricted in accordance with any recommendation made by that
licensing authority.

(4) In this section —
“children” means persons aged under 18; and
“film classification body” means the person or persons designated as the authority under section 4
of the Video Recordings Act 1984 (c.39) (authority to determine suitability of video works for
classification).

MANDATORY CONDITION: DOOR SUPERVISION

(1) In accordance with section 21 of the Licensing Act 2003, where a premises licence includes a
condition that at specified times one or more individuals must be at the premises to carry out a
security activity, the licence must include a condition that each such individual must be licensed by
the Security Industry Authority.

(2) Bu
[...]
remises Applications, Club Premises Certificates, Variations and
Provisional Statements; 4.2 General Principles for Determination of
Applications; 5.0 Guidelines for Applicants; 7.0 Licensing Hours and Appendix
D Pool Conditions.

The Committee is reminded of their duty under the Crime and Disorder Act
1998 to consider the crime and disorder implications of their decisions and the
authority’s responsibility to co-operate in the reduction of crime and disorder in
the city.

The Committee is reminded that the Human Rights Act 1998 guarantees the
right to a fair hearing for all parties in the determination of their civil rights. The
Act also provides for the protection of property, which may include licences in
existence, and the protection of private and family life.



Page 54

This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	1 Chair
	About CYC Licensing Hearings

	4 The Determination of an Application by Alan Stephen Robinson for The Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence Section 35(3)(a) in respect of the Lighthorseman, 124 Fulford Road, York, YO10 4BE. (CYC-008986)
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3 (Confidential)
	Annex 4
	Annex 5 (Confidential)
	Annex 6
	Annex 7
	Annex 8




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Minutes 

MEETING LICENSING HEARING 

DATE 22 MARCH 2007 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS SUE GALLOWAY, HORTON AND 
MOORE 

 
55. Chair  

 
RESOLVED: That Councillor Horton be elected to act as Chair of 

the meeting. 
 

56. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were invited to declare any personal or prejudicial interests in 
any of the business on the agenda. None were declared. 
 

57. The Determination of an Application by Alan Stephen Robinson for 
The Determination of an Application to Vary a Premises Licence 
Section 35(3)(a) in respect of the Lighthorseman, 124 Fulford Road, 
York, YO10 4BE. (CYC-008986)  
 
Members considered an application by Alan Stephen Robinson to vary a 
premises licence at The Lighthorseman, 124 Fulford Road, York, YO10 
4BE. 
 
In coming to their decision the Sub-Committee took into consideration all 
the evidence and submissions that were presented and determined their 
relevance to the issues raised and the licensing objective, the prevention 
of public nuisance, including: 
 

1. The application form, in particular the existing licence conditions and 
the additional steps agreed to be taken by the Applicant to promote 
the four licensing objectives. 

 
2. The Licensing Officer’s report and his comments made at the 

Hearing including that this was a traditional community Public 
House in a predominantly residential area that also had eight letting 
rooms. 

 
3. The Applicant’s representations at the Hearing, including that they 

ran a successful Public House and in the three years that they had 
been there they had not had any complaints from any of the 
responsible authorities. The reason they were applying for the 
variation was connected with the smoking ban that would be coming 
into force later in the year. They felt that it would be easier to 
monitor noise levels from their customers if they were in the beer 
garden rather than if they stood in the street to smoke. 

 



4. The representations made by Councillor D’Agorne on behalf of local 
residents, including that this was predominantly a residential area 
that housed many families with young children. He said that the 
restriction placed on the beer garden at a previous Hearing had, by 
and large, worked and any later opening time for this area could 
have a detrimental effect on the local residents. 

 
5. Written representations made during the consultation period. 

 
The Sub-committee agreed to grant the variation of the premises licence 
with the following conditions: 
 

• Sunday to Thursday The beer garden must be vacated, 
cleaned and cleared by 23:00 hours 

• Friday and Saturday the beer garden must be vacated, 
cleaned and cleared by midnight. 

• A sign must be placed on the door to the beer garden asking 
customers to leave quietly. 

 
All conditions offered by the Applicant in the application, including the 
operating schedule, for variation of the premises licence under the 
Licensing Act 2003, shall be included in the licence, unless contradictory to 
the above conditions. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Councillor D Horton 
Chair 
The meeting started at 10.15 am and finished at 11.30 am. 


